
List of the Participants  
25th Meeting of COMSATS Coordinating Council  

(10-12 September 2024) 
 

A. Members/Representatives of COMSATS Coordinating Council  
 

Sr.# Country/ 
Organization 

Name & Affiliation Mode of 
Participation 

1.  NRC-Egypt  Prof. Dr. Ashraf H. Shaalan 
Chairperson of COMSATS Coordinating Council  
Former President  
National Research Centre (NRC)  
Egypt. 
Email: ashrafshaalan@hotmail.com 

In-Person 
 

(Chairperson) 

2.  ICCES-China Prof. Dr. Lin Zhaohui 
Director 
International Center for Climate and Environment Sciences 
(ICCES)  
China. 
Email: lzh@mail.iap.ac.cn  

In-Person 
 

(Member) 

3.  TIB-China Prof. Dr. Hua Xiang 
Legal representative, Deputy Director-General 
Tianjin Institute of Industrial Biotechnology (TIB) 
Chinese Academy of Sciences (CAS) 
China. 

In-Person 
 

(Member) 

4.  Prof. Dr. Jibin Sun 
Professor 
Tianjin Institute of Industrial Biotechnology (TIB)  
Chinese Academy of Sciences 
China. 

Email: sun_jb@tib.cas.cn 

In-Person 
 

(Representative) 

5.  Prof. Zhang Dawei 
Committee Member  
Tianjin Institute of Industrial Biotechnology  
Chinese Academy of Sciences 
China. 
Email: zhang_dw@tib.cas.cn 

In-Person 
 

(Delegate) 

6.  NRC-Egypt Prof. Hosam El-Sayed 
Assistant Vice President  
National Research Centre 
Egypt. 
Fax: (+20-2) 33370931/ 33322424 
Email: he.hossam@nrc.sci.eg 

In-Person 
 

(Delegate) 

7.  UTG-The 
Gambia 

Mr. Ousainou Corr 
Director of Finance 
University of The Gambia (UTG)  
The Gambia. 
Email: ocorr@utg.edu.gm 

In-Person 
 

(Representative) 

8.  IROST-Iran Prof. Hassan Zamanian 
Deputy Minister and President 
Iranian Research Organization for Science and Technology 
(IROST)  
Iran. 
Email: zamanian@irost.ir 

Online 
 

(Member) 

9.  ITS-
Indonesia 

Prof. Nurul Widiastuti 
Vice Rector for Academic and Student Affairs 
Sepuluh Nopember Institute of Technology (ITS) 

In-Person 
 

(Representative) 



Indonesia. 
Email: nurul_widiastuti@its.ac.id 

10.  RSS-Jordan Eng. Abeer Arafat 
Senior Assistant to the President for Science, Technology & 
Innovation Liaison 
Royal Scientific Society (RSS)  
Jordan. 
Email: Abeer.Arafat@rss.jo 

Online 
 
 

(Representative) 

11.  KazNU-
Kazakhstan 

Dr. Gaukhar Datkhabayeva 
Department of Biophysics Biomedicine and Neuroscience 
Al-Farabi Kazakh National University (KazNU) 
Email: gaukhar.datkhabayeva@kaznu.kz 

Online 
 

(Representative) 

12.  NMC-Nigeria Prof. Mebine Promise 
Director/Chief Executive 
National Mathematical Centre (NMC) 
Nigeria. 
Email: p.mebine@yahoo.com 

Online 
 

(Member) 
 

13.  ICCBS-
Pakistan 

Prof. Dr. Farzana Shaheen 
Director 
International Center for Chemical and Biological Sciences (ICCBS) 
Pakistan. 
Email: farzana-shaheen@iccs.edu 

Online 
 

(Member) 

14.  Prof. Zaheer Ul-Haq 
Professor  
PMDC, International Center for Chemical and Biological Sciences  
Pakistan. 
Email: zaheer.qasmi@iccs.edu 

Online 
 

(Representative) 

15.  CUI-Pakistan Dr. Hammad Omar 
Incharge International Office 
COMSATS University Islamabad (CUI) 
Pakistan. 
Email: headio@comsats.edu.pk 

Online 
 

(Representative) 

16.  ITI-Sri 
Lanka 

Prof. (Ms.) Ilmi G. N. Hewajulige 
Director General 
Industrial Technology Institute (ITI) 
Sri Lanka. 
Email: dg@iti.lk 

In-Person 
 

(Member) 
 

17.  IRCC-Sudan Dr. Itmad Awad Al-Hassan 
Director General 
Industrial Research and Consultancy Centre (IRCC) 
Sudan. 
Email: g.director@ircc.gov.sd 

Online 
 

(Member) 
 

18.  HIAST-Syria Dr. Chadi Albitar 
Head of Scientific Cooperation 
Higher Institute for Applied Sciences and Technology (HIAST) 
Syria. 
Email: shadi.albitar@hiast.edu.sy 

In-person 
 

(Representative) 

19.  TIRDO-
Tanzania 

Engr. Humphrey Peter NDOSSI 
Director of Industrial Research 
Tanzania Industrial Research and Development Organization 
(TIRDO)  
Tanzania. 
Email: humphrey.ndossi@tirdo.or.tz 

In-person 
 

(Representative) 

20.  TUBITAK-
Turkiye 

Dr. Orkun Hasekioglu 
The Scientific and Technological Research Council of Türkiye 
(TUBITAK) 
Türkiye. 
Email: orkun.hasekioglu@tubitak.gov.tr 

Online 
 

(Representative) 



B. COMSATS Secretariat delegation 
 

Sr.# Country/ 
Organization 

Name & Affiliation Mode of 
Participation 

1.  COMSATS 
Secretariat 

Ambassador Dr. Mohammad Nafees Zakaria 
Executive Director  
COMSATS Secretariat 
Pakistan. 
Email: ed1122@comsats.org 

In-person 
 

(Member) 

2.  Mr. Irfan Hayee  
Additional Director (Programmes)  
COMSATS Secretariat 
Pakistan. 
Email: irfan@comsats.org 

In-person 
 

(Delegate) 

3.  Mr. Tanveer Aslam 
Additional Director (Accounts)  
COMSATS Secretariat 
Pakistan.  
Email: tanveer@comsats.org 

In-Person 
 

(Delegate) 

4.  Mr. Farhan Ansari  
Deputy Director (Programmes)  
COMSATS Secretariat 
Pakistan. 
Email: farhan@comsats.org 

In-person 
 

(Delegate) 

5.  Mr. Baber Sultan  
Programs Officer  
COMSATS Secretariat 
Pakistan. 
Email: babar@comsats.org 

In-person 
 

(Delegate) 

 
C. International Partners / Observers 

 
Sr.# Country/ 

Organization 
Name & Affiliation Mode of 

Participation 
1.  ANSO Ms. Zhongxiu Wang 

Alliance of National and International Science Organizations for 
the Belt and Road Regions (ANSO) 
China. 
Email: szzhang@anso.org.cn 
 

Online 
 

(Observer) 

2.  ECOSF Prof. Seyed Komail 
President 
ECO (Economic Cooperation Organization) Science Foundation 
(ECO-SF) 
Pakistan. 
Email: sk.tayebi@ecosf.org 

Online 
 

(Observer) 

3.  INSME Prof. Giovanni Zazzerini 
Secretary General 
The International Network for SMEs (INSME)  
Italy. 
Email: secretariat@insme.org 

Online 
 

(Observer) 

4.  PIDF Dr. Leba Ulita Salusalu 
Coordinator South-South Cooperation 
Pacific Islands Development Forum (PIDF)  
Fiji. 
Email: leba.salusalu@pidf.int 

Online 
 

(Observer) 

5.  SESRIC Mr. Mazhar Hussain 
Director of Research 

Online 
 



Statistical, Economic and Social Research and Training Centre for 
Islamic Countries (SESRIC) 
Türkiye. 
Email: mhussain@sesric.org 

(Observer) 

6.  South 
Centre 

Dr. Carlos M. Correa 
Executive Director 
The South Centre 
Switzerland. 
Email: Director@southcentre.int 
 

Online 
 

(Observer) 

7.  TWAS Dr. Max Paoli 
Programme Coordinator 
The World Academy of Sciences (TWAS) - UNESCO 
Italy. 
Email: mpaoli@twas.org 

Online 
 

(Observer) 

 
D. Members of COMSATS’ Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) / Observers 

 
Sr.# Country/ 

Organization 
Name & Affiliation Mode of 

Participation 
1.  TAC Prof. Haseena Khan 

Professor Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology  
University of Dhaka 
Bangladesh. 
Email: haseena@du.ac.bd 

Online 
 

(Observer) 

2.  TAC Dr. Djagoun Chabi A. M. Sylvestre  
Associate Professor  
Ecology and Natural Resources Management  
University of Abomey-Calavi  
Benin. 
Email: sylvestre.djagoun@fsa.uac.bj  

Online 
 

(Observer) 

3.  TAC Dr. Jauad El Kharraz 
Executive Director  
Regional Center for Renewable Energy & Energy Efficiency 
(RCREEE)  
Egypt. 
Email: jauad.elkharraz@rcreee.org 

Online 
 

(Observer) 

4.  TAC Prof. Ishenkumba A. Kahwa 
Emeritus Professor  
Department of Chemistry 
The University of the West Indies  
Jamaica. 
Email: ishenkumba.kahwa@uwimona.edu.jm 

Online 
 

(Observer) 

5.  TAC Mr. Fernando Santiago Rodriguez 
Industrial Policy Officer 
United Nations Industrial Development Organization (UNIDO) 
Headquarters  
Austria. 
Email: f.santiagorodriguez@unido.org 

Online 
 

(Observer) 

6.  TAC Prof. Dr. Rahmat Sotudeh-Gharebagh 
Professor  
School of Chemical Engineering College of Engineering 
University of Tehran  
Iran. 
Email: sotudeh@ut.ac.ir 

Online 
 

(Observer) 

 


